

No. 23-1060

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
RICHARD ROSE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

—————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

—————
**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
QUINN YEARGAIN AND
ANTHONY MICHAEL KREIS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James C. Dugan
Counsel of Record
Ferdinand G. Suba Jr.
John-Daniel Kelley
Andrew Silberstein
Willkie Farr &
Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
jdugan@willkie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Panel’s Determination that the Public Service Commission was a “Quasi-Judicial” Entity Established an Unworkable Standard	5
A. The Georgia Public Service Commission Is Distinct From Other Georgia State Judicial Entities	6
B. The Panel Incorrectly Construed <i>Tamiami Trail</i>	10
II. The Panel Decision Undermines the Ability of Voters to Bring Section 2 Claims Against Other Multi-member Boards.....	13
A. The Panel’s Decision Will Negatively Affect Voters’ Ability to Bring Claims Against Similarly Constituted Boards	15

B. The Panel’s Decision Could Limit
the Ability of Voters to Bring
Redistricting Claims Against
Similar Boards 17

CONCLUSION 18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	5
<i>Badillo v. City of Stockton</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929)	9
<i>Bentley v. Chastain</i> , 249 S.E.2d 38 (Ga. 1978)	12
<i>Broward Cnty. v. G.B.V. Int'l</i> , 787 So.2d 838 (Fla. 2001)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 928 P.2d 57 (Kan. 1996)	8
<i>Canney v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 278 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1973)	8
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Dep't of Nat. Res. v.</i> <i>Linchester Sand & Gravel Corp.</i> , 334 A.2d 514 (Md. 1975)	12

<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Groppi v. Leslie</i> , 404 U.S. 496 (1972)	9-10
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Hernandez v. Hayes</i> , 931 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	8
<i>Holloway v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 42 F.4th 266 (4th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1102 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Krasner v. Ward</i> , 2023 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 25 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 12, 2023)	9
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Oyen v. Lawrence Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 905 N.W.2d 304 (S.D. 2017)	8

<i>People ex rel. Robin v. Hayes</i> , 82 Misc. 165 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1913)	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18
<i>Rose v. Sec’y</i> , 87 F.4th 469 (11th Cir. 2023)	5, 6, 7, 15
<i>Sanchez v. Bond</i> , 875 F.2d 1488 (10th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Sentence Review Panel v. Moseley</i> , 663 S.E.2d 679 (Ga. 2008)	12
<i>Southeastern Greyhound Lines v.</i> <i>Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 181 S.E. 834 (Ga. 1935)	13
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conference v.</i> <i>Sessions</i> , 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Starnes v. Fulton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 503 S.E.2d 665 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours v.</i> <i>Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 99 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. 1957)	6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Thompson v. Talmadge</i> , 41 S.E.2d 883 (Ga. 1947)	12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3, 5

<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Washington v. Tensas Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 819 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Western Area Bus. & Civic Club v.</i> <i>Duluth Sch. Bd. Indep. Dist.</i> , 324 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1982).....	8
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	16
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> <i>& Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
Ga. Const. art. III, § 4	9
Ga. Const. art. VI, § 1	12
Ga. Const. art. VI, § 7.....	7
Idaho Const. art. V, §§ 2–3.....	8
Ky. Const. § 109.....	8
La. Const. art. VI, § 139	8
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 1	9
N.H. Const. pt. 2, § 38	8

N.M. Const. art. VI, § 1	8
Okla. Const. art. VII, § 1	9
Tex. Const. art. XV, § 3	9
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	9
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 18.....	9
11 C.J. 121, § 68.....	13
Ga. Code § 21-2-139.....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 46-2-1(c).....	16
Ga. Code Jud. Cond. 4.2(A)(2).....	7
Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 2, 79 Stat. 437.....	16
Quinn Yeargain, <i>Shadow Districts</i> , 45 Cardozo L. Rev. 405 (2023)	17
Voting Rights Act, § 2.....	3, 4, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
